

No. 16-327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAE LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 8, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	8
I. Under this Court’s Precedents, the Question Is Whether the Petitioner Himself Would Have Rejected the Plea Bargain if Not for Counsel’s Errors	8
II. Misinterpreting <i>Padilla</i> , the Sixth Circuit Changed the Prejudice Inquiry by Asking Whether a “Rational” Person Would Have Rejected the Plea Bargain Instead of Whether the Petitioner Would Have Done So	14
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Ignores this Court’s Rejection of <i>Per Se</i> Rules in the Prejudice Inquiry	19
IV. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach Ignores the Severity of Deportation, Long Recognized as a Harsh Penalty Akin to Banishment	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	26, 27
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386 (1798).....	25
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1103 (2013).....	23
<i>DeBartolo v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	24
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	27
<i>Edward Earl of Clarendon’s Trial</i> , 6 How. St. Tr. 292 (1667).....	24
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	24
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 778 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Kovacs v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	5, 9, 12
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	27
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	20, 21
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	9, 13
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	27
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	13, 21
<i>Pilla v. United States</i> , 668 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 15
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	11, 20
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	12, 21
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Akinsade</i> , 686 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Kayode</i> , 777 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Vega</i> , 797 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	20
<u>Statutes</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 841	2
28 U.S.C. § 2255	4
An Act for Punishment of Rogues, 39 Eliz. 1 (1597).....	25
Roman Catholic Relief Act, 10 Geo. 4 (1829).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Other Materials</u>	
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power Over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (2002)	26
William F. Craies, <i>Compulsion of Subjects to Leave the Realm</i> , 6 L.Q. Rev. 388 (1890)	24
<i>Kentucky Resolutions of 1798</i> , in 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	26
James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> , in 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	26
